# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EndoVia Medical, Inc.	03/28/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hansen Medical, Inc.
Street Address:	380 North Bernardo Avenue
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10008457
Application Number:	10639785
Application Number:	10302804
Application Number:	10010150
Application Number:	10715339
Patent Number:	6197017
Patent Number:	6692485
Patent Number:	6432112
Patent Number:	6554844
Patent Number:	6843793
Patent Number:	6860878

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)849-4800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6502988937

PATENT REEL: 016489 FRAME: 0395

500048465

<u>/000845</u>

CH \$440 0

Email: maritza.kidd@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: David T. Burse

Address Line 1: Three Embarcadero Center
Address Line 2: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-4067

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David T. Burse

Total Attachments: 4

source=Endovia-Hansen Assign#page1.tif source=Endovia-Hansen Assign#page2.tif source=Endovia-Hansen Assign#page3.tif source=Endovia-Hansen Assign#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016489 FRAME: 0396

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") made as of March 31, 2005 from ENDOVIA MEDICAL, INC. a Delaware corporation, with its principal office located at (the "Assignor") to HANSEN MEDICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

**WHEREAS**, the Seller and the Buyer have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated March 31, 2005 (the "*Purchase Agreement*");

WHEREAS, the Seller, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, has agreed to transfer to the Buyer all of the Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications, and all inventions disclosed therein, identified on **Schedule A** attached hereto (the "Patents") to the Assignee.

**Now Therefore**, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller and the Buyer hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment**. The Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Buyer all of the Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, including the right to apply for letters patent in any and all such jurisdictions based on said Patents, and including all divisionals, renewals, substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, and convention applications or patents based upon such Patents, and any and all letters patent that may issue thereon, in any and all such jurisdictions, to the full end of the term or terms for which said letters patent may be issued, and every priority right that be predicated upon the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Buyer for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns to be used as fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by the Seller if this assignment had not been made.
- 2. **Authorization.** The Seller hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the appropriate empowered officials in relevant jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Seller's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents to the Buyer, and to issue to the Buyer all letters patent and other items referred to above as shall be granted with respect to the Patents, in accordance with this Assignment.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

PATENT REEL: 016489 FRAME: 0397 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

ENDOVIMEDICAL INC.

By:
Name: Robert W. Cunnington

Title:

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

STATE OF

Sefore me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Massachusetts, personally appeared

Robert W. Cunningham, having been sworn by me according to law did depose and say he was the Chief Executive Officer of endoVia Medical Inc. (the "Seller") and did acknowledge the execution of the foregoing Patent Assignment on behalf of said Seller.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this 25th day of March, 2005.

Witten Signature)

Steven Ryan Black My Commission Expires: July 9, 2010

(Printed Signature)

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 016489 FRAME: 0398 HANSEN MEDICAL, INC. By: Name: Frederic H. Moll, M.D. Chief Executive Officer of Hansen Medical, Inc. (the

STATE OF California COUNTY OF Santa Clava }

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of Cal Frederic H. Woll , having been sworn by me according to law did depose and say he was the \_\_\_ "Buyer") and did acknowledge the execution of the foregoing Patent Assignment on behalf of said Buyer.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this 24th day of March, 2005.

(Written Signature)

(Printed Signature)

C. PAMELA SABORI **Commission # 1467857** Notary Public - California Santa Clara County

## Schedule A

### PATENTS GRANTED OR ALLOWED

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Serial No.	<b>Status</b>	Filing Date	<b>Country</b>
Articulated Apparatus For	6,197,017	09/375,666	Granted	8/17/1999	USA
Telemanipulator System					
Articulated Apparatus For	6,692,485	09/746,853	Granted	12/21/2000	USA
Telemanipulator System					
Articulated Apparatus For	6,432,112	09/827,503	Granted	4/6/2001	USA
Telemanipulator System					
Surgical Instrument	6,554,844	09/827,643	Granted	4/6/2001	USA
Surgical Instrument		10/012,845	Allowed	11/16/2001	USA
Surgical Instrument		10/008,457	Allowed	11/16/2001	USA
Surgical Instrument	6,843,793	10/008,871	Granted	11/16/2001	USA
Flexible Instrument		10/011,371	Allowed	11/16/2001	USA
Flexible Instrument		10/012,586	Allowed	11/16/2001	USA
Medical Mapping System	6,810,281	10/034,871	Granted	12/21/2001	USA
Interchangeable		10/097,923	Allowed	3/15/2002	USA
Instrument		,			

### PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Serial No.	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Country
Surgical Instrument	09/783,637	Pending	2/14/2001	USA
Surgical Instrument	2.01E+08	Pending	5/9/2000	Japan
Surgical Instrument	928917.4	Pending	5/9/2000	EPO
Surgical Instrument	2075951	Pending	3/4/2002	EPO
Surgical Instrument	2075953	Pending	3/4/2002	EPO
Surgical Instrument	10/977,796	Pending	10/29/2004	USA
Flexible Instrument	2709537	Pending	2/15/2002	EPO
Catheter Tracking System	10/216,669	Pending	8/8/2002	USA
Catheter Tracking System	10/270,741	Pending	10/11/2002	USA
Catheter Drive System	10/216,067	Pending	8/8/2002	USA
Catheter Drive System	10/270,743	Pending	10/11/2002	USA
Coaxial Catheter System	10/216,069	Pending	8/8/2002	USA
Coaxial Catheter System	10/270,740	Pending	10/11/2002	USA
Flexible Instrument	10/010,150	Pending	11/16/2001	USA
Interchangeable Surgical Instrument	10/077,233	Pending	2/15/2002	USA
Interchangeable Instrument	11/014,687	Pending	12/16/2004	USA
Robotically Controlled Medical	10/299,588	Pending	11/18/2002	USA
Instrument With a Flexible Section				
Robotically Controlled Medical	10/976,066	Pending	10/28/2004	USA
Instrument With a Flexible Section				
Surgical Instrument Coupling	10/302,804	Pending	11/21/2002	USA
Mechanism	10/600 505	D 12	0/10/0000	TIGA
Robotic Medical Instrument System	10/639,785	Pending	8/12/2003	USA
Robotically Controlled Surgical	10/715,339	Pending	11/17/2003	USA
Instruments	10/050 000	Dandina	6/1/2004	USA
Surgical Instrument Design	10/858,822	Pending	0/1/2004	USA

237207 v1/RE

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/06/2005 REEL: 016489 FRAME: 0400